Item Ratings
Nominal Inductance Range (µH) 0.005 µH ~ 330 µH (E-12 series)
Nominal Inductance Tolerance
Quality Factor (typ.)
Self Resonant Frequency (typ.) (MHz)
The rating shall be shown in the Table-1.
DC Resistance (typ.) (Ω)
Allowable Current (max.) (mA)

This specification applies to Chip Inductors (KL32)
produced by KOA Corporation.
2. Type Designation
The type designation shall be the following form:
KL
Type Nominal
Inductance
Tolerance
221 K
Chip Size Packaging
TE
3. Rating
Winding Form
0.126 X .098 X 0.087 in. TE: Embossed Taping
J: ± 5%
(3.2 X 2.5 X 2.2 mm) No Designation: Bulk
K: ±10%
M: ±20%
CERTIFIED
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
TN-100 R1
AHA 09/24/01
KL32TE005M 0.005 M (± 20%) 11 2700 0.12
KL32TE010 0.010 15 2500 0.13
KL32TE012 0.012 17 2300 0.14
KL32TE015 0.015 K (± 10%) 19 2100 0.16
KL32TE018 0.018 M (± 20%) 21 1900 0.18
KL32TE022 0.022
23
1700 0.20
KL32TE027 0.027 1500 0.22
100
KL32TE033 0.033
25
1400 0.24
KL32TE039 0.039 1300 0.27
KL32TE047 0.047
26
1200 0.30
KL32TE056 0.056 1100 0.33
KL32TE068 0.068
27
1000 0.36
KL32TE082 0.082 900 0.40 450
KL32TER10 0.10 28 700 0.44
KL32TER12 0.12 500 0.22
KL32TER15 0.15 450 0.25
KL32TER18 0.18 400 0.28
KL32TER22 0.22 350 0.32
KL32TER27 0.27 320 0.36
KL32TER33 0.33 300 0.40 25.2
KL32TER39 0.39
J (± 5%)
250 0.45
KL32TER47 0.47
K (± 10%)
220 0.50
KL32TER56 0.56
M (± 20%)
180 0.55
KL32TER68 0.68 160 0.60
KL32TER82 0.82 140 0.65
KL32TE1R0 1.0
30
120 0.70 400
KL32TE1R2 1.2 100 0.75 390
KL32TE1R5 1.5 85 0.85 370
KL32TE1R8 1.8 80 0.90 350
KL32TE2R2 2.2 75 1.0 320
KL32TE2R7 2.7 70 1.1 290
KL32TE3R3 3.3 60 1.2 260 7.96
KL32TE3R9 3.9 55 1.3 250
KL32TE4R7 4.7 50 1.5 220
KL32TE5R6 5.6 47 1.6 200
KL32TE6R8 6.8 43 1.8 180
KL32TE8R2 8.2 40 2.0 170
KL32TE100 10 36 2.1 150 2.52
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
PAGE 2 OF 12
TN-100 R1
Rating Table-1
Nominal Quality Self Resonant DC Allowable MeasuringOrdering
Inductance
Inductance
Factor Frequency Resistance DC Current FrequencyCode*
(µH)
Tolerance
(Min.) (Min.) (MHz) (Max.) (Ω) (Max.) (mA) (MHz)
: Inductance tolerance (J, K or M)
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
KL32TE120 12 33 2.5 140
KL32TE150 15 30 2.8 130
KL32TE180 18 27 3.3 120
KL32TE220 22 25 3.7 110
KL32TE270 27
30
20 5.0 80
KL32TE330 33 17 5.6 70 2.52
KL32TE390 39 16 6.4 65
KL32TE470 47
J (± 5%)
15 7.0 60
KL32TE560 56
K (± 10%)
13 8.0 55
KL32TE680 68
M (± 20%)
12 9.0 50
KL32TE820 82 11
10
45
KL32TE101 100
10
40
KL32TE121 120 11 70
KL32TE151 150 8 15 65
KL32TE181 180 20
7
17 60 0.796
KL32TE221 220 21
KL32TE271 270 6 28 50
KL32TE331 330 5 34
Nominal Quality Self Resonant DC Allowable MeasuringOrdering
Inductance
Inductance
Factor Frequency Resistance DC Current FrequencyCode*

Marking item for bag shall be following form.
(Marking item)
(1) Type designation (3) Quantity (5) Manufacturer’s name
(2) Nominal inductance (4) Production lot number (6) Tolerance
A .140 (3.55 ± 0.10)
B .106 (2.70 ± 0.10)
W .315 (8.00 ± 0.10)
E .069 (1.75 ± 0.10)
F .138 (3.50 ± 0.05)
T1 .106 (2.70 ± 0.15)
T2 .011 (0.28 ± 0.05)
P0 .157 (4.00 ± 0.10)
P1 .157 (4.00 ± 0.10)
P2 .079 (2.00 ± 0.05)
øD* .059 (1.50 ± 0.1
0)
øD1 .039 (1.00 ± 0.2
0)
The top tape requires a peel-off force
of 15 to 60 gf.
P1
øD
P2
E
F
W
B
Direction of mark
Tape running direction
5N6
T1
T2 P0
A
øD1
Empty
Top tape
Empty
Tape running direction
Blank portions
300 mm or more Chip cavity
Blank portions
230 mm or more
Leader
270 mm or more
BeginningEnd
0.1
0
0.2
0
* 20 pitches accumulation of sprocket
holes shall be 80.00 ± 0.15 mm.
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
PAGE 10 OF 12
TN-100 R1
(2) Reel dimensions
0.079
(2.0 ± 0.5)
Marking
place
0.512
(13 ± 0.2)
0.449 (11.4 ± 1.0)
2.362
(60 ±    )
7.087
(180 ±    )
0.354 (9.0 ± 0.3)0.413
(R10.5 ± 0.4)
0
3
1
0
(Marking item)
(1) Type designation
(2) Nominal inductance and tolerance
(3) Quantity
(4) Production lot number
(5) Manufacturer's name
Dimensions in inches (mm)
11. Recommended Soldering Condition
11-1 Dimensions of Standard Land
The following figure is recommended
land dimensions.
When two or more chip inductors are closely
mounted, they must be separated by means
of solder resists to prevent excessive solder.
Dimensions in inches (mm) KL32
0.079
(2.0)
0.197 (5.0)
0.087 (2.2)
0.055 (1.4)
11-2 Soldering Condition
Wave soldering should be done at 260°C
for less than 10 seconds. Reflow soldering
should be done at 240°C for less than 20
seconds. (Please see the following figures.)
260°C
150°C
Preheat 120
Seconds Max.
Soldering
10 Seconds Max.
Natural
Cooling
Recommended Temperature Profile
for Wave Soldering
100°C
240°C
150°C
Preheat 120
Seconds Max.
Soldering
20 Seconds Max.
Natural
Cooling
Recommended Temperature Profile
for Reflow Soldering
100°C
When using a soldering iron, temperature
shall not exceed 350°C and within three
seconds. Soldering iron time shall be
allowed only one time. After soldering, chip
inductors shall not be stressed excessively.
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
Bolivar Drive  � P.O. Box 547  � Bradford, PA 16701  � USA  � 814-362-5536  � Fax 814-362-8883  � www.koaspeer.com
PAGE 11 OF 12
TN-100 R1
12. Mounting
Placement force should not be excessive.
13. Recommended Washing Condition
Since this chip inductor is a coil of ultra-thin wire, it is susceptible to vibration.
If an ultrasonic cleaning unit is used for cleaning, check for any possibility of problem generation
before practical use since such cleaning units considerably differ in vibration level and mode.
Although the conditions differ depending on the printed board size, ultrasonic cleaning is generally
used in the conditions described below as examples:
Ultrasonic power: Within 20W/1
Cleaning times: Within 5 minutes
14. Storage
Chip inductors should not be stored under high temperature and high humidity conditions.
In particular, do not store taping where it is exposed to heat or direct sunlight. Otherwise,
the packing material may be deformed, causing problems during mounting.
KOA SPEER ELECTRONICS, INC.
TN-100 R1